

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 23549/2013

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

ARVIND KUMAR VERMA ... PETITIONER
UNION BANK OF INDIA ... RESPONDENT
VERSUS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19.7.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that assuming that the allegations against the petitioner were proved, considering the fact that he had put in 25 years of service prior to the incident which according to him is not very serious one, the respondent should have considered the case of the petitioner for compulsory retirement. For this limited purpose, issue notice returnable after six weeks."

It is submitted that pursuant to above said order, show cause notice to the sole respondent was issued on 30.7.2013 by Regd. AD. Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of sole respondent.

For non-filing of counter affidavit by counsel appearing for the sole respondent, the matter was listed before the Ld.Registrar Court from time to time and lastly listed on 7.2.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Ld. Counsel for the petitioner and the learned counsel for the respondent are present. The office report reveals that the sole respondent has already filed the counter affidavit. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court on its own turn."

It is further submitted that counsel appearing for the sole respondent has on 7.1.2014 filed counter affidavit and the same has been included in SLP paper books.

Service is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 11th DAY OF APRIL, 2014

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Jinendra jain, Advocates
2. Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

p-1